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1  Product Descriptions 

 

 

2  Specifications 
Item Description 

Display 3.95ò TFT LCD, With 480*320 Pixels 

Operation Temperature 0°C~50°C(32°F~122°F)  

Storage Temperature -20°C~70°C( -4°F~158°F)  

Operating Voltage 9-18V  

Operating Current Ò150mA 

Type C Input 5V 500mA 

Power Consumption Ò1.8W 

Dimension(LxWxH) 
193mm X 106mm X 30.47mm 
(7.60inch X 4.17inch X 1.20inch) 

Weight <350g 

3  Accessories Included 

 
Userôs manual 

Instruction on tool 
operations  

Storage Card 

Download Vehicle 
program 

In case of special use 

Record 
function 

Returns to 
previous menu 

Directional 
Keys 

Confirms a 
selection (or action) 

from a menu list 

Shows help 
information for test 

results or user 
operation. 

Connect the scan tool to 
power or connect to the PC 

to update the software as 
needed. 

Connect the scan tool to the vehicle's data 
link connector via the OBDII main cable 

Holds the system of the scan 
tool. 
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Data Cable 

Allows easy update via a 
PC and internet 
connection 

 TF Card 
reader 

Used with TF 
card 

 

 

OBDII Main Cable 

Connects tools with Vehicle to use 

MT V6 Plus additional connectors are suitable for non-OBDII diagnostic 
sockets. Please select the corresponding connector based on the vehicle 
brand and model. Connector combinations vary by product model, and the 
connector list is as follows: 

 

4  Vehicle Coverage 
iCarsoft Professional Multi-system Motorcycle Diagnostic Tool is a professional 
and powerful vehicle fault diagnosis tool developed by iCarsoft Technology Inc. 
With a 3.95ò TFT LCD and unique diagnostic software, it features full ECU 
diagnosis and test modes mainly include: CANBUS, ISO9141, KWP2000, and 
J1850 etc. It enables technicians to accurately diagnose complex problems. 

MT V6 is a single brand diagnostic tool, if your unit has not been locked brand, 
the follow message will come up and press [F1],[F2],[F3] to confirm you desired 
brand. 
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NOTE: Locked brand can NOT be changed after this operation. 

 

MT V6 Plus is a motorcycle diagnostic tool for the following 21 vehicle models: 

for BMW, for KTM, for DUCATI, for BENELLI, for PIAGGIO, for APRILIA, for 
VESPA, for MOTO GUZZI, for TRIUMPH, for PEUGEOT, for HARLEY, for 
YAMAHA, for KAW/ASAKI, for HONDA, for SUZUKI, for KYMCO, for 
HARTFORD, for PGO, for SYM, for AEON and for ADIVA. 

5  Operation 
Welcome to use iCarsoft scan tool. Please ensure the following principles are 
observed before use: 

 ̧ Please check the production list, such as the scan tool and its accessories 
when you open the package, read the userôs manual and connect the OBDII 
cable to scan tool with tighten the screws. 

 ̧ Connect the scan tool to the vehicle, then turn the ignition switch to the 
"ON" position.  

 ̧ Configure language, measurement units, and other parameters when 
powered on.  

 ̧ Avoid using in wet conditions or without training. Waterproofing not 
guaranteed. Avoid liquid exposure. Clean only with a dry cloth.  

 ̧ When the scan tool is USB-powered, vehicle diagnostics function cannot be 
performed, but menu navigation and configuration of language, units, and 
other parameters remain available. 

Warning: 
For vehicles manufactured by different vendors, it is possible that it has 
different diagnostic menus. For details, please follow the instructions on the 
screen to proceed. Some functions need to be used under the guidance of 

professional technicians.  

5.1  Diagnostics 

This function is specially designed to diagnose 
electronic control system of single vehicle 
model connected the scan tool already. 
The diagnostic application connects data to 
the electronic control system of the test 
vehicle used for vehicle diagnostics. The 
application performs function tests to retrieve 
vehicle diagnostic information such as fault 
and event codes and real-time data for various vehicle control systems such as 
engine and ABS. 

5.1.1  Vehicle identification 
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When the device is connected to the vehicle, there are two ways to enter the 
diagnostic system: 

1. Auto identify or VIN identify 

2. Vehicle select 

Note: ñAuto identifyò or ñVIN identifyò will be 
displayed on the interface, depending on the vehicle type. 

5.1.1.1   Auto identify 

By reading the vehicle specific information (including VIN identify), the vehicle 
identification can be carried out quickly. 

5.1.1.2   VIN identify 

The ñVIN identifyò can automatically parse the motorcycle model, eliminating 
the cumbersome program manually input by the user.  

The device diagnostic system has the latest automatic identification function 
based on the vehicle identification number. It stores all the diagnosable 
electronic control units of Scan on the vehicle and performs the diagnosis on 
the selected system. Perform automatic VIN recognition. For some vehicles 
that do not support the automatic vehicle identification number scanning 
function, the diagnostic tool allows you to manually enter the vehicle 
identification number. Recognize the VIN first. If the VIN cannot be recognized, 
you need to enter it manually. 

 ̧ Automatic VIN identification 

To perform Auto VIN identification 

1. Click the Diagnostics application button from the deviceôs Job Menu. The 
Vehicle Menu displays. 

2. Click the vehicle manufacturer button to go to the next level menu. 

3. Select VIN identify. Once the test vehicle is successfully identified, the 
screen will show the Vehicle Identification, then tap OK to enter the 
diagnosis. 

 
 ̧ Manual VIN input 

To perform Manual VIN input 

1. Perform the first 2 steps of automatic VIN 
identification. 

2. If the automatic VIN matching is not 
successful, or if the VIN does not match, a 
VIN input box will pop up, manually input 
the VIN. 

5.1.1.3   Vehicle Select 
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When the vehicle cannot be retrieved automatically through the ECU of the 
vehicle, or the specific VIN is unknown, you can manually select the vehicle. Or 
in some cases, when the user selects vehicle selection rather than vehicle VIN 
scanning, the system will provide the option of vehicle selection, and the user 
can select the vehicle model, model year, etc. according to his own model. 

To perform vehicle selection: 

1. Click the diagnostic application button in the deviceôs job menu. Vehicle 
menu display. 

2. Select the brand of the test vehicle. 

3. Choose the "vehicle selection" option to 
make a series of selections according to 
the on-screen prompts, select the correct 
vehicle model, model year, etc. 

4. Follow the on-screen prompts to select 
step by step and enter the system list 
directly. 

5.1.2  Diagnostic operation 

The main function menu options of different 
vehicles will vary slightly, and the main 
function menu usually includes the following 
options: Module Information, Read fault 
code, Clear fault memory, View data, 
Actuation Test, Service 

Note: The function list will vary according to 
different models, and the actual products shall prevail. 

ü To perform diagnostic functions̔ 

1. Select ñDiagnosticsò icon. 
2. Select Vehicle Manufacturer. And select the version. 

3. Select vehicle selection and select vehicle model, model year, etc. 
according to the on-screen prompts. 

4. Select the system list, select through the menu guide of any system list, and 
enter the function list. 

5. Select the function to be performed on the function list. 

 ̧ Module Information --- Read full 
electronic system module information, 
such as VIN, part number, version, 
supplier, production date of ECU, Also you 
can save these data by press [F3]. 

 ̧ Read fault code --- This function reads 
and displays the fault codes retrieved from 
the vehicle control system. Read the fault 
code of all electronic system module, display the fault status and 
description code. The "read fault code" interface varies according to the test 
vehicles, and some vehicles can also read frozen frame data.  

a) After press the [F3] button, the screen will display the recorded data 
storage path, and the recorded fault code information can be read on the 
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computer. as shown in the figure below. 

 

b) Press the [F2] button to view the frozen frame information of fault code, as 
shown in the figure below. 

 

 ̧ Clear fault memory --- After reading the vehicle fault code and completing 
the repair, this function can be used to clear the original fault code. Before 
clearing the fault code, make sure the vehicle engine is off and the ignition 
key is in the on (run) position. Erase full electronic system module fault code 
and diagnostic related freeze frame information. After performing this 
operation, re-enter the [Read Fault Code] function to retrieve the fault 
codes and confirm whether the clearing 
operation was successful. 

 ̧ View data --- When this function is 
selected, a list of data for the selected 
module is displayed on the screen. The 
options available for different vehicle 
control modules will vary. These 
parameters are displayed in the order 
sent by the electronic control module, so there will be differences between 
different vehicles. Read full electronic system module live data by text value 
or waveform. Also you can save these data by press [F3]. 

When there is [W] in the upper right corner of the data stream, select [F1] to 
display the waveform, as shown in the following figure: 

 

 ̧ Actuation Test --- The "Actuation Test" function accesses vehicle specific 
subsystem tests and performs component tests. The available test 
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functions vary according to the manufacturer, year and model, and the 
menu will only show the available test options. 

When performing the actuation test, the tester inputs the command to the 
ECU to drive the actuator. This test can monitor the operation of the 
actuator by reading the ECU data of the engine. For example, by repeatedly 
switching the two working states of the solenoid valve, relay and switch, it 
can determine whether the system or components are working normally.  

ü Fans 

The cooling fan is activated by the injection control module when the ENG 
exceeds 105 °C / 221 °F and is deactivated when the temperature reaches 
approximately 95 °C / 203 °F. Through the Fans test item, you can control 
the cooling fan rotation to test whether the fan works normally. 

 

ü Fuel pump 

The fuel pump is built into the fuel tank and is controlled by the injection 
control unit. The amount of fuel that needs to be supplied is calculated 
based on the driver's operating behavior and engine status, and then the 
fuel pump is controlled to extract fuel. This action test can actively activate 
the fuel pump to work, and judge whether the component is working 
normally by hearing whether there is a sound of the motor working. 

ü ABS Pump 

The ABS pump is the main execution component of the anti-lock braking 
system, which ensures that the wheels will not lock due to the brakes 
during emergency braking, resulting in serious safety accidents such as 
sideslip and rollover. This action test can actively activate the ABS pump to 
determine whether the component is working properly. 

ü Self-test 

The instrument has various status display information of the vehicle and 
mechanical pointers and other components. Whenever the key is turned to 
the ignition switch, the vehicle will perform a self-check program on the 
instrument to ensure vehicle and driving safety. This action test can actively 
activate the self-check program. When the program is running, the 
indicators in the Dashboard will be alternately positioned to zero and to full 
scale. Moreover, all the check warning lights and LCD components will be 
activated. We can observe the entire Check whether the process is normal 
to check whether a component failure has occurred. 

 ̧ Service --- Service functions need to be introduced item by item, see 
Chapter 5.1.3 for details. 

5.1.3  Service 
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iCarsoft's Professional Multi-system Motorcycle Diagnostic Tool line provides 
oil reset, electronic throttle, ABS bleeding, electronic suspension, engine speed 
limitation and more service features for most modern vehicles on the road. The 
availability of service functions depends on the make, year and model of each 
vehicle. 

The service function can quickly connect to the vehicle system and match 
various special functions. A typical maintenance operation interface contains a 
series of menu-guided execution commands. Select the appropriate operation 
option according to the on-screen prompts, enter the correct values or data, 
and perform various necessary operations. By completing these operations, 
the system will guide the user through various operational procedures for 
vehicle maintenance and repair. 

5.1.3.1  Oil Reset 

Different vehicles may have different methods to do the oil maintenance, 
generally, oil change is required whenever oil lamp is on and the recommended 
maintenance period is reached. The Oil Reset function can reset the 
maintenance period and distance and turn off the lamp when you really change 
the oil. (Take BMW as a sample). 

ü Read and set the SERVICE dataσ 

1. Select the "Read and set the SERVICE 
data" option in the service function list. 
Turn on the vehicle ignition. 

2. When the oil maintenance light comes on, it indicates that the oil needs to 
be changed. After changing the oil, the oil light needs to be turned off. This 
operation can read the current 
maintenance date, set the latest 
maintenance date, and the next 
maintenance date. 

3. According to the screen prompts, the 
current date is 2023.8.31, and we reset the 
latest maintenance date. 

4. After the setting is completed, you will be 
prompted to enter the next maintenance date. 

 

5. After the setting is completed, turn off the 
ignition switch, then turn on the ignition 
switch, and the program operation is 
completed.  

 



 

9 

EN 

ü Read and set the service interval for partial mileage̔ 

1. Select the "Read and set the service 
interval for partial mileage" option in 
the service function list. Turn on the 
vehicle ignition. 

2. Read the current maintenance interval 
and set the next maintenance interval. 
Follow the on-screen prompts. 

 

3. After the setting is completed, you 
need to turn off the ignition switch and 
then turn on the ignition switch to 
ensure that the setting takes effect. 

4. If you need to manually set the 
mileage, press [Cancel] on the 
following page to manually enter the 
mileage. 

       

5. After the setting is completed, you need to turn off the ignition switch and 
then turn on the ignition switch until the program is completed to ensure that 
the setting takes effect. 

5.1.3.2  Electronic Throttle Control (ETC) 

Electronic Throttle Control system (ETC), reset of the throttle valve adaptation 
values while clear or replace the throttle valve (Take BMW as a sample). As the 
same time we need to reset the accelerator grip adaptation values. Then start 
the engine and let the positions of the throttle valve and accelerator handle 
self-learn to restore the best matching 
values. 

ü Reset of the throttle valve 
adaptation values: 

1. Select the ñReset of the throttle valve 
adaptation valuesò in the service 
function list. Set ignition switch to on.  

Operator message

[F1]-OK

     The current partial mileage SERVICE is 
[Km]:9000
     Set the partial SERVICE mileage 
according to initial value?

[F2]-Cancel

    Must the partial mileage be set to the usual 
initial value of 10,000 km or 6,000 miles? 
Press OK to set 10.000 kilometers, Cancel to 
manually set the mileage.

Operator message

[F1]-OK[F2]-Cancel
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2. Follow the on-screen prompts step by step. 
During this period, you may need to turn off 
the ignition, turn on the ignition, etc. 

3. For throttle adaptive value re-learning, turn 
on ENG and let it idle until the vents open. 
After adjustment is completed, press [OK]. 

 

ü Reset the accelerator grip adaptation 
valuesσ 

1. Select the ñReset of accelerator grip 
adaptation valuesò in the service function 
list. Set ignition switch to on. 

2. Follow the step-by-step operation on the 
screen, during which you need to turn off 
the ignition, turn on the ignition, etc. Turn 
the throttle handle to maximum and wait. Release the throttle handle 
completely and wait for the procedure to complete. 

 

3. Turn the ignition switch off again and turn the ignition switch on. The 
program takes effect. 

5.1.3.3  ABS Bleeding 

When the ABS contains air, or the ABS computer / ABS pump / brake master 
cylinder / brake cylinder / brake line / brake fluid is replaced, the ABS bleeding 
function must be performed to bleed the brake system to restore ABS brake 
sensitivity (Take BMW as a sample).  

ü ABS modulator bleeding 

1. Select the ñABS modulator bleedingò in 
the service function list. This is not 
necessary when replacing the brake fluid 
or pressure regulator. This is recommended if brake fluid is leaking from the 
system in the brake circuit, or directly from the pressure regulator. 

 

2. Press OK to confirm this operation, turn on the vehicle ignition and check 

c 
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whether there are any errors. 

3. The brake system must be fully connected and ready, refer to the 
motorcycle service manual before performing routine bleeding operations. 

4. Turn on the ignition switch and select 
"Front". 

5. Read the on-screen messages carefully 
and follow the instructions when performing 
related actions. 

6. After starting, when the pump is running, immediately press the brake lever 
firmly for 2 seconds, then release it, and repeat the above operation 3 times. 
Turn off the ignition switch and press OK after exhaust is complete. 

 

7.  Turn on the ignition switch again and press [OK] to complete the operation. 

5.1.3.4  Electronic suspension 

Electronic suspension: In the following cases: before delivery(after the factory 
assembly), after replacing the control module, after repairs to the ESA 
system.(for example after replacing the 
spring/shock absorber module),this function 
needs to be executed for suspension and 
calibration. (Take BMW as a sample). 

ü ESA (Electronic suspension) calibrationσ 
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5.1.3.5  Engine speed limitation 

New motorcycles will go through a running-in period, where the various 
components adapt to each other to achieve optimal driving conditions. During 
this running-in period, there is often a speed limit setting for engine protection. 
After the running-in period, this speed limit can be released to enjoy riding. 
These two function ñApply/Remove the 
engine speed limitation for the run-inò are 
used to do the job.(Take BMW as a sample). 

ü Apply the engine speed limitation for 
the run-inσ 

 
ü Remove the engine speed limitation set for the run-inσ 

 

 

5.2  OBDII 

User cursor button to select the MOTO OBDII / Car OBDII icon from the main 
screen, press ENTER. On Monitor Overview, press ENTER to the Diagnostic 
Menu. It supports all 10 modes of OBDII, such as read current fault code, read 
pending fault code, read permanent fault code, erase fault code, read live data, 

c 
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read freeze frame, read vehicle information, read IM readiness, read oxygen 
sensor data, read on-board monitor data and trigger evaporation system 
leakage test. 

 

5.3  Battery Voltage Test 

On battery voltage page, it shows the voltage of Data Link Connector (DLC), 
which is approximately the vehicle batteryôs status. Especially, it can observe 
the voltage while engine start. 

 

5.4  Review 
Use the cursor button to select the Review icon from the main screen, press 
ENTER to review data. The saved data also can be uploaded to PC by data 
cable and create report document on PC. 

5.5  DTC Lookup 

Use cursor button to select DTC Lookup 
icon from the main screen, press ENTER. 
Press LEFT / RIGHT button to move the 
highlight bar to different position. Press 
UP / DOWN button to alter the value, and 
press ENTER button, the screen will 
display definition of the DTC. 

5.6  Setup 

 ̧ Language 

 

c c 
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 ̧ Unit of Measure: choose Metric or Imperial. 

 ̧ Buzzer: turn the buzzer ON or OFF. 

 ̧ LOG: Set to ON, the log function is enable. RECORD function will be 
disable. The log function will be disable after reboot. The log function is 
used to feed-back data to manufacturer, the log file will be saved to the path 
MSDIAG / LOG / on memory card.  

 ̧ Clear Data: You can clear the saved logs or clear the saved records. 
 ̧ Factory Data Reset: On Tool Setup, use Down button to select Factory 
Data Reset and press ENTER, where you can get a note ñThis operation 
will reset all user data. Do you want to continueò. You can choose yes or no. 

5.7  Help  

Use cursor button to select Help icon on the main screen, press ENTER. Help 
information provides help information about OBDII and motorcycles. 

 

For help information about motorcycles, press Enter to view it. 

 

5.8  About 

Use cursor button to select About icon on 
the main screen, press ENTER. On the Tool 
Information page, there are software 
version, hardware version and product 
serial number etc.. 

6  Warranty 

ü Limited One Year Warranty 

iCarsoft warrants this product to be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship for one year from the original purchase date, subject to these 
conditions: 
1. Coverage̔iCarsoft will repair or replace the Diagnostic Tool at no charge 

(with proof of purchase). 
2. Exclusions̔Warranty does not apply to damage caused by improper use, 

accidents, floods, lightning, or unauthorized repairs. 

Help

OBDII/EOBD

Motorcycle

1 / 2 OBDII/EOBD

WHAT IS OBD

OBDII Modes

1 / 3

Vehicle Coverage

Help

OBDII/EOBD

Motorcycle

2 / 2 Motorcycle

Motorcycle Major System

Types of motorcycles

1 / 7

Displacement

Displacement size 

Motorcycle batteries

Motorcycles maintenance
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3. Liability Limitation̔iCarsoft is not liable for incidental/consequential 
damages. Some jurisdictions may restrict warranty limitations. 

ü Service Procedures 

If you have any questions, please contact your local store, distributor or visit 
our website www.icarsoft.com. If it becomes necessary to return the Diagnostic 
Tool for repair, contact your local distributor for more information. 

7  Software Update & Data Print 

Please connect your computer to the Internet, connect the scanner to the 
computer via a data cable, or through a card reader if applicable. 

ü Update Procedures (Windows PC) 

1. Log in to the iCarsoft official website http://www.icarsoft.com. Find Software 
Update for ñiCarsoft V1.0&V2.0&V3.0 Productsò in the ñSupport & Updateò 
column, and download the installation package of the corresponding model. 
The initial name of the installation package is 
iCarsoft_MSDIAG_PCClientKits.exe. 

2. Launch the Installer: Open the downloaded package and keep clicking 
[Next] to complete the installation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Connect Hardware: Attach the scanner to the PC via USB cable, or use a 
TF card reader for updates. The PC will automatically recognize a 
removable storage. 

http://www.icarsoft.com./


 

16 

EN 

 

4. Run the application 
iCarsoft_MSDIAG_PCClient
kits on your PC and enter 
your serial number (SN 
number is published on the 
back of the product.) 

When the update process is 
completed, it will come up 
with an update successful 
message.  

 

 

ü   Update Procedures (MacOS) 

1. Install the App: Search and download "iCarsoftMsClientKits" in the App 
Store. 

2. Launch the Installer: Open the downloaded package and keep clicking 
[Next] to complete the installation. 

3. Connect Hardware: Attach the scanner to the PC via USB. Alternative: 
Use a TF card reader for updates. The system will automatically detect the 
device as a removable storage. 

4. Run the Application: Open iCarsoftMsClientKits. Click [Choose Memory 
Device]. Select the connected external storage/microSD card, grant 
permissions, and click [OK] to proceed. 

5. Select the USB drive, typically found in the Locations section. 

c 
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6. After clicking [Authorization], the application will automatically recognize 

the serial number to the scanner or TF card. 
7. Click [Upgrade] to proceed to the next step, check the required languages 

and software packages, then click [Download]. 
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8. After the update completes, click [OK], close the dialog box, safely eject the 
removable storage from your system, and finally remove the TF card or 
scanner.  

* Avoid abrupt disconnection, as it may cause corrupted files or data loss, 
compromising future functionality. 

ü Data Print Procedures 

The stored data (such as 
module info, real-time data, 
fault, data, freeze frame and 
vehicle information) will be 
saved on the TF memory card 
in the form of *.rex files, which 
can be used to create 
diagnostic reports through the 
app 
ñiCarsoft_MSDIAG_PCClientKit
sò(Windows PC), or 
ñiCarsoftMsClientKitsò 
(MacOS). (Same app as 
software upgrade). 

 

Click on the file name in the left column to add the file data to the edit box. 
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[CLEAR] button to clear all data in the edit area. 

[SAVE] button to save all data in the edit area as a text file. 

[PRINT VIEW] button for printer-preview. 

[PRINT] button to print all data in the edit area. 

FCC Requirement 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, 
and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. 
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1  Produktbeschreibungen 

 

 

 

2  Spezifikations 
Artikel Beschreibung 

Anzeige 3,95 -Zoll-TFT-LCD, Mit 480*320 Pixeln 

Betriebstemperatur 0°C..50°C ( 32 ° F..122 ° F )  

Lagertemperatur -20 ° C bis 70 ° C  

Betriebsspannung 9ï18 V  

Betriebsstrom Ò150 mA 

Typ C-Eingang 5 V 500 mA 

Energieaufnahme Ò1,8 W 

Abmessungen ( L x B x 
H ) 

193 mm x 106 mm x 30,47 mm 
(7,60 Zoll x 4,17 Zoll x 1,20 Zoll) 

Gewicht < 350 g 

3  Zubehörteile im Lieferumfang enthalten  

 Benutzerhandbuch 
Einweisung in die 
Werkzeugbedienung  

Speicherkarte 

Fahrzeugprogramm 
herunterladen 

 

Datenkabel 

Ermöglicht einfaches 
Update über PC und 
Internetverbindung 

 TF-Kartenleser 

Wird mit TF-Karte 
verwendet 

Bei besonderer Verwendung 

Aufnahmefun
ktion 

Kehrt zum vorherigen 
Menü zurück  

Richtungst
asten 

Bestätigt eine 
Auswahl (oder 

Aktion) aus einer 
Menüliste  

Zeigt Hilfeinformationen zu 
Testergebnissen oder 
Benutzervorgängen an.  

Schließen Sie das Diagnosetool an die 
Stromversorgung an oder verbinden Sie 

es mit dem PC, um die Software nach 
Bedarf zu aktualisie ren. 

Verbinden Sie das Diagnosegerät über das OBD 
II- Hauptkabel mit dem 

Datenverbindungsanschluss des Fahrzeugs 

Hält das System des 
Diagnosetools. 

javascript:;
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 OBDII-Hauptkabel 

Verbindet Werkzeuge mit dem Fahrzeug zur 
Nutzung 

MT V6 Plus zusätzliche Stecker eignen sich für nicht -OBDII-Diagnosebuchsen. 
Wählen Sie bitte den entsprechenden Stecker anhand der Fahrzeugmarke und 
-Modell. Steckerverbindungen variieren je nach Produktmodell, und die 
Steckerliste lautet wie folgt: 

 

4  Fahrzeugabdeckung 
Das iCarsoft Professional Multi-system Motorcycle Diagnostic Tool ist ein 
professionelles und leistungsstarkes Fahrzeug-Fehlerdiagnosetool, das von 
iCarsoft Technology Inc. entwickelt wurde. Mit einem 3,95- Zoll- TFT -LCD 
-Display und einzigartiger Diagnosesoftware verfügt es über eine vollständige 
ECU-Diagnose und Testmodi, darunter hauptsächlich: CANBUS, ISO9141, 
KWP2000 und J1850 usw. Es ermöglicht Technikern die genaue Diagnose 
komplexer Probleme. 

MT V6 ist ein Diagnosetool für eine einzelne Mark e. Wenn Ihr Gerät nicht auf 
eine bestimmte Marke festgelegt wurde, wird die folgende Meldung angezeigt. 
Drücken Sie [F1] , [ F2], [F3], um die gewünschte Marke zu bestätigen.  
HINWEIS: Die gesperrte Marke kann nach diesem Vorgang NICHT mehr 
geändert werden.  
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MT V6 Plus ist ein Motorrad-Diagnosegerät für die folgenden 21 
Fahrzeugmodelle: für BMW, für KTM, für DUCATI, für BENELLI, für PIAGGIO, 
für APRILIA, für VESPA, für MOTO GUZZI, für TRIUMPH, für PEUGEOT, für 
HARLEY, für YAMAHA, für KAWASAKI, für HONDA, für SUZUKI, für KYMCO, 
für HARTFORD, für PGO, für SYM, für AEON und für ADIVA.  

5  Bedienung 
Willkommen beim iCarsoft - Diagnosetool. Bitte beachten Sie vor der 
Verwendung die folgenden Grundsätze:  

 ̧ Bitte überprüfen Sie die Produktionsliste, z. B. das Diagnosetool und sein 
Zubehör, wenn Sie die Verpackung öffnen, lesen Sie die 
Bedienungsanleitung und schließen Sie das OBDII -Kabel an das 
Diagnosetool an, indem Sie die Schrauben festziehen. 

 ̧ Schließen Sie das Diagnosegerät an das Fahrzeug an und drehen Sie  dann 
den Z¿ndschalter in die Position ĂONñ.  

 ̧ Konfigurieren Sie Sprache, Maßeinheiten und andere Parameter beim 
Einschalten. 

 ̧ Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung bei Nässe oder ohne Training. 
Wasserdichtigkeit nicht garantiert. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit 
Flüssi gkeiten. Nur mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen. 

 ̧ Wenn das Diagnosetool über USB mit Strom versorgt wird, kann die 
Fahrzeugdiagnosefunktion nicht ausgeführt werden, die Menünavigation 
und Konfiguration von Sprache, Einheiten und anderen Parametern bleibt 
jedoch verfügbar.  

Warnung: 
Fahrzeuge verschiedener Hersteller verfügen möglicherweise über 
unterschiedliche Diagnosemenüs. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem 
Bildschirm, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten. Einige Funktionen müssen 
unter Anleitung professioneller Techniker verwendet werden.  

5.1  Diagnostik 

Diese Funktion ist speziell für die Diagnose 
elektronischer Steuersysteme einzelner 
Fahrzeugmodelle konzipiert, an die das 
Diagnosetool bereits angeschlossen ist.  
Die Diagnoseanwendung verbindet Daten 
mit dem elektronischen Steuersystem des 
Testfahrzeugs, das für die 
Fahrzeugdiagnose verwendet wird. Die 
Anwendung führt Funktionstests durch, um Fahrzeugdiagnoseinformationen 
wie Fehler- und Ereigniscodes sowie Echtzeitdaten für verschiedene 
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Fahrzeugsteuersysteme wie Motor und ABS. 

5.1.1  Fahrzeugidentifikation 

Wenn das Gerät mit dem Fahrzeug verbunden ist, gibt es zwei Möglichkeiten 
zum Aufrufen des Diagnosesystems: 

1. Automatische Identifizierung oder 
VIN-Identifizierung 

2. Fahrzeugauswahl 

Notiz: "Auto identifizieren ò oder ĂVIN -Identifikation ñ wird je nach Fahrzeugtyp 
auf der Schnittstelle angezeigt. 

5.1.1.1  Auto identifizieren 

Durch das Auslesen der fahrzeugspezifischen Informationen (inkl. VIN- 
Identifikation ) kann die Fahrzeugidentifikation schnell durchgeführt werden.  

5.1.1.2  VIN - Identifizierung 

Die Ă VIN Ă identify ñ kann das Motorradmodell automatisch analysieren , 
wodurch die umständliche manuelle Eingabe durch den Benutzer entfällt.   

Das Diagnosesystem verfügt über die neueste automat ische 
Identifikationsfunktion basierend auf der Fahrzeugidentifikationsnummer. Es 
speichert alle diagnosefähigen elektronischen Steuergeräte von S c an im 
Fahrzeug und führt die Diagnose am ausgewählten System durch. 
Automatische VIN-Erkennung. Bei einigen Fahrzeugen, die die automatische 
VIN-Scan-Funktion nicht unterstützen, ermöglicht das Diagnosetool die 
manuelle Eingabe der VIN. Erkennung der VIN Wenn die VIN nicht erkannt 
wird, müssen Sie sie manuell eingeben.  

 ̧ Automatische VIN-Identifizierung 

So führen  Sie die automatische VIN-Identifizierung durch 

1. Aufgabenmen¿ des Gerªts auf die Schaltflªche ĂDiagnoseñ. Das 
Fahrzeugmenü wird angezeigt.  

2. Klicken Sie auf die Schaltflªche ĂFahrzeugherstellerñ, um zum Men¿ der 
nächsten Ebene zu gelangen.  

3. Wählen Sie VIN - Identifizierung. Sobald das Testfahrzeug erfolgreich 
identifiziert wurde, wird auf dem Bildschirm die Fahrzeugidentifikation 
angezeigt. Dann Tippen Sie auf ĂOKñ, um die Diagnose einzugeben. 

 
 ̧ Manuelle VIN-Eingabe 

So führen Sie eine manuelle VIN -Eingabe durch 

1. Führen Sie die ersten beiden Schritte der automatischen VIN -Identifizierung 
durch. 



 

24 

DE 

2. Wenn der automatische VIN-Abgleich nicht 
erfolgreich ist oder die VIN -Nummer nicht 
übereinstimmt, wird ein VIN -Eingabefeld 
angezeigt. Geben Sie die VIN manuell ein. 

5.1.1.3  Fahrzeugauswahl 

Wenn das Fahrzeug nicht automatisch über 
die Fahrzeug-ECU abgerufen werden kann 
oder die spezifische Fahrgestellnummer unbekannt ist, können Sie das 
Fahrzeug manuell auswählen. In einigen Fällen bietet das System auch die 
Möglichkeit zur Fahrzeugauswahl, wenn der Benutzer die Fahrzeugauswahl 
anstelle des VIN-Scans wählt. Der Benutzer kann dann Fahrzeugmodell, 
Modelljahr usw. entsprechend seinem Modell auswählen.  

So führen Sie die Fahrzeugauswahl durch:  

1. des Geräts auf die Schaltflªche Ă 
Diagnoseanwendungñ. 
Fahrzeugmenüanzeige.  

2. Wählen Sie die Marke des Testfahrzeugs 
aus. 

3. Wªhlen Sie die Option ĂFahrzeugauswahlñ, 
um gemäß den Anweisungen auf dem 
Bildschirm eine Reihe von Auswahlen zu treffen und das richtige 
Fahrzeugmodell, Modelljahr usw. auszuwählen.  

4. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um Schritt für Schritt 
auszuwählen und direkt in die Systemliste zu gelangen.  

5.1.2  Diagnosevorgang 
Die Optionen des Hauptfunktionsmenüs können bei verschiedenen 
Fahrzeugen leicht unterschiedlich sein und umfassen im Allgemeinen die 
folgenden Optionen: Modulinformationen, Fehlercode lessen, Lösche 
Fehlerspeicher, Daten, Aktivierungstest, Service 

Hinweis: Die Funktionsliste variiert je nach 
Modell und es gelten die tatsächlichen 
Produkte. 

ü So führen Sie Diagnosefunktionen aus:  

1. das Symbol ĂDiagnose ñ aus. 

2. Fahrzeughersteller auswählen.  Und 
wählen Sie die Version aus . 

3. Wählen Sie die Fahrzeugauswahl und 
wählen  Sie gemäß den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm Fahrzeugmodell, 
Modelljahr usw. aus. 

4. Wählen Sie die Systemliste aus , wählen 
Sie über die Menüführung eine beliebige 
Systemliste aus und rufen Sie die 
Funktionsliste auf. 

5. Wählen Sie aus der Funktionsliste die 
auszuführende Funktion aus . 

 ̧ Modulinformationen --- Lesen Sie die 
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vollständigen Informationen zum elektronischen Systemmodul, wie etwa 
Fahrgestellnummer, Teilenummer, Version, Lieferant, Produktionsdatum 
der ECU. Sie können diese Daten auch durch Drücken vo n [F3] speichern. 

 ̧ Fehlercode lesen --- Diese Funktion liest und zeigt die vom 
Fahrzeugsteuersystem abgerufenen Fehlercodes an. Sie liest den 
Fehlercode aller elektronischen Systemmodule und zeigt den Fehlerstatus 
und den Beschreibungscode an. Die Schnittstelle zum Lesen des 
Fehlercodes variiert je nach Testfahrzeug. Manche Fahrzeuge können 
auch eingefrorene Daten lesen. 

a) Nach dem Drücken der Taste [ F3 ] wird auf dem Bildschirm der 
Speicherpfad der aufgezeichneten Daten angezeigt und die 
aufgezeichneten Fehlercodeinformationen können auf dem Computer 
gelesen werden. wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt. 

 

 

 

 

 

b) Drücken Sie die  [F2] -Taste um die eingefrorenen Frame-Informationen des 
Fehlercodes anzuzeigen , wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt. 

 

 ̧ Lösche Fehlerspeicher --- Nach dem Auslesen des Fahrzeugfehlercodes 
und Abschluss der Reparatur kann mit dieser Funktion der ursprüngliche 
Fehlercode gelöscht werden. Stellen Sie vor dem Löschen des Fehlercodes 
sicher, dass der Fahrzeugmotor ausgeschaltet und der Zündschlüssel in 
der Ein-Position (Betrieb) ist. Löschen Sie den gesamten Fehlercode des 
elektronischen Systemmoduls und die diagnosebezogenen 
Standbildinformationen. Rufen Sie nach der Durchführung dieses Vorgangs 
die Funktion [Fehlercode lesen] erneut auf, um die Fehlercodes 
abzurufen und zu bestätigen, ob der Löschvorgang erfolgreich war.  

 ̧ Daten --- Bei Auswahl dieser Funktion 
wird eine Liste der Daten des 
ausgewählten Moduls auf dem Bildschirm 
angezeigt. Die verfügbaren Optionen 
variieren je nach Fahrzeugsteuermodul. 
Die Parameter werden in der Reihenfolge 
angezeigt, in der sie vom elektronischen 
Steuermodul gesendet werden. Daher 
gibt es Unterschiede zwischen 
verschiedenen Fahrzeugen. Lesen Sie die vollständigen Live -Daten des 
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elektronischen Systemmoduls als Textwert oder Wellenform. Sie können 
diese Daten auch mit [F3] speichern. 

Wenn in der oberen rechten Ecke des Datenstroms ein [ W ] angezeigt 
wird, wählen Sie [ F1 ] , um die Wellenform anzuzeigen, wie in der 
folgenden Abbildung dargestellt: 

 

 ̧ Aktivierungstest --- Die " Betªtigung Die Funktion Ă Test ñ greift auf 
fahrzeugspezifische Subsystemtests zu und führt Komponententests durch. 
Die verfügbaren Testfunktionen variieren je nach Hersteller, Baujahr und 
Modell und im Menü werden nur die verfüg baren Testoptionen angezeigt. 

Beim Betätigungstest gibt der Tester den Befehl zur Betätigung des 
Aktuators an die ECU. Dieser Test kann den Betrieb des Aktuators durch 
Auslesen der ECU-Daten des Motors überwachen. Beispielsweise kann 
durch wiederholtes Umschalten der beiden Betriebszustände von 
Magnetventil, Relais und Schalter festgestellt werden, ob das System oder 
die Komponenten normal funktionieren. 

ü Ventilatoren 

Der Kühlerlüfter wird vom Einspritzsteuergerät aktiviert, wenn die 
Motortemperatur 105 °C / 221 °F überschreitet, und deaktiviert, wenn die 
Temperatur ca. 95 °C / 203 °F erreicht. Mit dem Lüfter -Testelement können 
Sie die Lüfterdrehzahl steuern und prüfen, ob der Lüfter normal funktioniert.  

 

ü Kraftstoffpumpe 

Die Kraftstoffpumpe ist im Kraftstofftank eingebaut und wird vom 
Einspritzsteuergerät gesteuert. Die benötigte Kraftstoffmenge wird anhand 
des Fahrverhaltens des Fahrers und des Motorzustands berechnet. 
Anschließend wird die Kraftstoffpumpe zur Kraftstoffförderung angesteuert. 
Dieser Aktionstest kann die Kraftstoffpumpe aktiv aktivieren und anhand 
des Motorgeräuschs beurteilen, ob die Komponente ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert. 

ü ABS-Pumpe 

Die ABS-Pumpe ist die Hauptausführungskomponente des 
Antiblockiersystems. Sie stellt sicher, dass die Räder bei einer 
Notbremsung nicht durch die Bremsen blockieren, was zu schweren 
Sicherheitsunfällen wie Seitenschlupf und Überschlag führen kann. Dieser 
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Aktionstest kann die ABS-Pumpe aktiv aktivieren, um festzustellen, ob die 
Komponente ordnungsgemäß funktionie rt. 

ü Selbsttest 

Das Instrument verfügt über verschiedene Statusanzeigen zum Fahrzeug, 
zu mechanischen Zeigern und anderen Komponenten. Sobald der 
Schlüssel in den Zündschalter gedreht wird, führt das Fahrzeug ein 
Selbsttestprogramm durch, um die Fahrzeug- und Fahrsicherheit zu 
gewährleisten. Dieser Aktionstest kann das Selbsttestprogramm aktiv 
aktivieren. Während des Programms werden die Anzeigen im 
Armaturenbrett abwechselnd auf Null und auf Vollausschlag gestellt. 
Darüber hinaus werden alle Kontrollleucht en und LCD-Komponenten 
aktiviert. Wir können den gesamten Prozess beobachten und prüfen, ob ein 
Komponentenfehler vorliegt. 

 ̧ Service --- Servicefunktionen müssen Punkt für Punkt eingeführt werden, 
siehe Kapitel 5.1.3 für Details . 

5.1.3  Service 

Die professionellen Multisystem-Motorraddiagnosetools von iCarsoft bieten 
Ölrückstellung, elektronische Drosselklappe, ABS -Entlüftung, elektronische 
Federung, Drehzahlbegrenzung und weitere Servicefunktionen für die meisten 
modernen Fahrzeuge. Die Verfügbarkei t der Servicefunktionen hängt von 
Marke, Baujahr und Modell des jeweiligen Fahrzeugs ab. 

Die Servicefunktion verbindet sich schnell mit dem Fahrzeugsystem und bietet 
verschiedene Sonderfunktionen. Eine typische Wartungsoberfläche enthält 
eine Reihe menügef ührter Ausführungsbefehle. Wählen Sie die entsprechende 
Option gemäß den Bildschirmanweisungen aus, geben Sie die korrekten Werte 
oder Daten ein und führen Sie die erforderlichen Schritte aus. Nach Abschluss 
dieser Schritte führt das System den Benutzer du rch verschiedene Verfahren 
zur Fahrzeugwartung und -reparatur. 

5.1.3.1  Öl - Reset 

Die Ölwartung kann je nach Fahrzeug unterschiedlich durchgeführt werden. In 
der Regel ist ein Ölwechsel erforderlich, sobald die Öllampe leuchtet und der 
empfohlene Wartungsintervall erreicht ist. Mit der Öl-Reset-Funktion können 
Sie Wartungsintervall und Kilometerstand zurücksetzen und die Lampe 
ausschalten, wenn ein Ölwechsel erforderlich ist. ( Beispiel BMW ). 

ü Die SERVICE - Daten lesen und festlegen: 

1. in der Servicefunktionsliste die Option 
ĂSERVICE-Daten lesen und einstellenñ aus. 
Schalten Sie die Fahrzeugzündung ein.  

2. Das Aufleuchten der Ölwartungsleuchte 
bedeutet, dass ein Ölwechsel erforderlich 
ist. Nach dem Ölwechsel muss die 
Ölwartungsleuchte ausgeschaltet werden. 
Mit diesem Vorgang können Sie das 
aktuelle Wartungsdatum ablesen, das 
letzte Wartungsdatum und das nächste 
Wartungsdatum einstellen. 
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3. Laut Bildschirmanweisungen ist das aktuelle Datum der 6.9.2023 und wir 
haben das letzte Wartungsdatum zurückgesetzt.  

4. Nach Abschluss der Einstellung werden Sie aufgefordert, den nächsten 
Wartungstermin einzugeben. 

 

5. Nachdem die Einstellung abgeschlossen ist, 
schalten Sie den Zündschalter aus und 
dann wieder ein. Damit ist der 
Programmiervorgang abgeschlossen. 

 

 

ü Serviceintervall für Teilkilometer  
auslesen und einstellen: 

1. Service -Funktionsliste die Option ĂServiceintervall f¿r Teilkilometer ablesen 
und einstellenñ Schalten Sie die 
Fahrzeugzündung ein . 

2. Lesen Sie das aktuelle Wartungsintervall ab 
und stellen Sie das nächste 
Wartungsintervall ein. Folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm. 

 

3. Nachdem die Einstellung abgeschlossen ist, 
müssen Sie den Zündschalter ausschalten 
und dann wieder einschalten, um 
sicherzustellen, dass die Einstellung 
wirksam wird. 

4. Wenn Sie den Kilometerstand manuell 
einstellen müssen, drücken Sie auf der 
folgenden Seite auf [Abbrechen], um den 
Kilometerstand manuell einzugeben. 

c 
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5. Nachdem die Einstellung abgeschlossen ist, müssen Sie den Zündschalter 
ausschalten und dann den Zündschalter einschalten, bis das Programm 
abgeschlossen ist, um sicherzustellen, dass die Einstellung wirksam wird. 

5.1.3.2  Elektronischer Gashebel 

Elektronische Drosselklappensteuerung ( ETC ): Zurücksetzen der 
Drosselklappenanpassungswerte bei Reinigung oder Austausch der 
Drosselklappe (Beispiel BMW). Gleichzeitig 
müssen die Gasgriffanpassungswerte 
zurückgesetzt werden. Starten Sie 
anschließend den Motor und lassen Sie die 
Positionen von Drosselklappe und Gasgriff 
automatisch lernen, um die optimalen Werte 
wiederherzustellen. 

ü Zurücksetzen der 
Drosselklappen-Adaptionswerte: 

1. in der Servicefunktionsliste den Punkt Ă 
Reset der Drosselklappenadaptionswerte 
ñ aus. Stellen Sie den Zündschalter auf 
ĂEinñ.  

2. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem 
Bildschirm Schritt für Schritt. Während 
dieser Zeit müssen Sie möglicherweise die 
Zündung ausschalten, die Zündung wieder 
einschalten usw. 

3. Um den adaptiven Gaswert neu zu lernen, schalten Sie ENG ein und lassen 
Sie das Fahrzeug im Leerlauf laufen, bis die Lüftungsschlitze öffnen. 
Drücken Sie nach Abschluss der Anpassung [ OK ] . 

ü Zurücksetzen der 
Gasgriff-Adaptionswerte: 

1. Wªhlen Sie in der Servicefunktionsliste Ă 
Reset der Gasgriffadaptionswerte ñ aus. 
Stellen Sie den Z¿ndschalter auf ĂEinñ. 

2. Folgen Sie den 
Schritt-für -Schritt-Anweisungen auf dem 
Bildschirm. Schalten Sie dabei die 
Zündung aus, wieder ein usw. Drehen Sie den Gasgriff auf Maximum und 
warten Sie. Lassen Sie den Gasgriff vollständig los und warten Sie, bis der 
Vorgang abgeschlossen ist. 

c 
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3. Schalten Sie die Zündung wieder aus und wieder ein. Das Programm wird 
aktiviert. 

5.1.3.3  ABS-Entlüftung  

Wenn das ABS Luft enthält oder der ABS -Computer / die ABS-Pumpe / der 
Hauptbremszylinder / der Bremszylinder / die Bremsleitung / die 
Bremsflüssigkeit ausgetauscht wird, muss die ABS -Entlüftungsfunktion 
durchgeführt werden, um das Bremssystem zu entlüften und die 
ABS-Bremsempfindlichkeit wiederherzustellen (Nehmen Sie BMW als 
Beispiel). 

ü Entlüftung des ABS - Modulators 

1. in der Servicefunktionsliste die Option Ă 
ABS-Modulator entl¿ften ñ aus. Dies ist 
beim Wechsel der Bremsflüssigkeit oder 
des Druckreglers nicht erforderlich. Es empfiehlt sich, wenn 
Bremsflüssigkeit aus dem System im Bremskreis oder direkt am 
Druckregler austritt. 

 

2. Bestªtigen Sie diesen Vorgang mit ĂOKñ, schalten Sie die 
Fahrzeugzündung ein und prüfen Sie, ob Fehler vorliegen.  

3. Das Bremssystem muss vollständig angeschlo ssen und bereit sein. Lesen 
Sie vor der Durchführung routinemäßiger Entlüftungsvorgänge das 
Wartungshandbuch Ihres Motorrads. 

4. Schalten Sie den Zündschalter ein und 
wªhlen Sie ĂVorneñ. 

5. Lesen Sie die Meldungen auf dem 
Bildschirm sorgfältig durch und befolgen 
Sie die Anweisungen, wenn Sie 
entsprechende Aktionen ausführen.  

6. Nach dem Start, wenn die Pumpe läuft, drücken Sie den Bremshebel sofort 
zwei Sekunden lang fest, lassen Sie ihn dann los und wiederholen Sie den 
obigen Vorgang dreimal. Schalten Sie die Zündung aus und drücken Sie 
OK, nachdem die Entlüftung abgeschlossen ist.  
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7. Schalten Sie die Zündung erneut ein und drücken Sie [ OK ] , um den 
Vorgang abzuschließen.  

5.1.3.4  Elektronische Federung 

Elektronisches Fahrwerk: In folgenden Fällen: vor der Auslieferung ( nach der 
Werksmontage) , nach dem Austausch des Steuermoduls , nach Reparaturen 
am ESA-System (z. B. nach dem Austausch 
des Feder-/Stoßdämpfermoduls) muss diese 
Funktion zur Federung und Kalibrierung 
ausgeführt werden. (Nehmen Sie BMW als 
Beispiel). 

ü ESA-Kalibrierung (elektronische Federung): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.1.3.5  Drehzahlbegrenzung 

Neue Motorräder durchlaufen eine Einfahrphase, in der sich die verschiedenen 
Komponenten aneinander anpassen, um optimale Fahrbedingungen zu 
erreichen. Während dieser Einfahrphase ist oft eine Drehzahlbegrenzung zum 
Schutz des Motors eingestellt. Nach der Einfahrphase kann diese aufgehoben 
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werden, um das Fahren zu genießen. Die 
beiden Funktionen Ă Drehzahlbegrenzung 
für die Einfahrphase 
aktivieren/deaktivieren ñ dienen dazu. 
( Beispiel: BMW als Beispiel). 

ü Wenden Sie die Motordrehzahlbegrenzung für den Einlauf an : 

 

 
ü Entfernen Sie die für den Einlauf eingestellte  

Motordrehzahlbegrenzung: 

 

 

 

 

 

5.2  OBDII 

Wählen Sie mit der Cursortaste das Symbol MOTO OBDII / Car OBDII im 
Hauptbildschirm aus und drücken Sie die Eingabetaste. Drücken Sie in der 
Monitorübersicht die Eingabetaste, um zum Diagnosemenü zu gelangen. Es 
unterstützt alle 10 OBDII -Modi, z. B. aktuelle Fehlercodes lesen, ausstehende 
Fehlercodes lesen, permanente Fehlercodes lesen, Fehlercodes löschen, 
Live-Daten lesen, Standbild lesen, Fahrzeuginformationen lesen, 
IM-Bereitschaft lesen, Sauerstoffsensordaten lesen, Bordmonitordaten lesen 
und Leckagetest des Verdampfungssystems auslösen.  

c 

c 
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5.3  Batteriespannungstest 

Auf der Batteriespannungsseite wird die Spannung des Data Link Connectors 
(DLC) angezeigt, die in etwa dem Status der Fahrzeugbatterie entspricht. 
Insbesondere kann die Spannung beim Motorstart überwacht werden.  

 

5.4  Überprüfung  

Wählen Sie mit der Curso rtaste im Hauptbildschirm das Symbol 
Ă¦berpr¿fenñ aus und dr¿cken Sie die Eingabetaste, um die Daten zu 
überprüfen. Die gespeicherten Daten können auch per Datenkabel auf den PC 
hochgeladen und dort ein Berichtsdokument erstellt werden. 

5.5  DTC- Suche 

Wählen Sie mit den Cursortasten das 
Symbol ĂDTC-Sucheñ im Hauptbildschirm 
aus und drücken Sie die Eingabetaste. 
Mit den Tasten LINKS/RECHTS können 
Sie die Markierung verschieben. Mit den 
Tasten AUF/AB können Sie den Wert 
ändern und mit der Eingabetaste die 
DTC-Definition anzeigen. 

5.6  Einrichtung 

 ̧ Sprache 

 
 ̧ Maßeinheit : Wählen Sie Metrisch oder Imperial.  

c 
c 
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 ̧ Summer: Schalten Sie den Summer ein oder aus. 

 ̧ LOG: Bei Auswahl von ON ist die Protokollfunktion aktiviert. Die 
RECORD-Funktion ist deaktiviert. Die Protokollfunktion ist nach einem 
Neustart deaktiviert. Die Protokollfunktion dient der Datenrückmeldung an 
den Hersteller. Die Protokolldatei wird im Pfad MSDIAG / LOG / auf der 
Speicherkarte gespeichert. 

 ̧ Daten löschen: Sie können die gespeicherten Pr otokolle oder die 
gespeicherten Datensätze löschen . 

 ̧ Auf Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen : Beim T ool Setup, Wählen Sie mit 
der D - Taste ĂFactory Data Resetñ aus und dr¿cken Sie die 
EINGABETASTE. wo Sie kºnnen eine Notiz bekommen ĂDieser Vorgang 
setzt alle Benutzerdaten zurück. Möchten Sie fortfahren ? Sie können mit 
ĂJañ oder ĂNeinñ wªhlen. 

5.7  Hilfe  

Wählen Sie mit der Cursortaste das Hilfesymbol auf dem Hauptbildschirm aus 
und drücken Sie die EINGABETASTE. Die Hilfeinformationen bieten 
Hilfeinformationen zu OBD II und Motorrädern.  

 

 

 

Um Hilfeinformationen zu Motorrädern zu erhalten, drücken Sie die 
Eingabetaste, um sie anzuzeigen. 

 

5.8  Über 

Wählen Sie mit der Cursortaste im 
Hauptbildschirm das Symbol ĂInfoñ aus und 
drücken Sie die E ingabetaste. Auf der Seite 
ĂTool-Informationenñ finden Sie 
Informationen zur Softwareversion, 
Hardwareversion, Seriennummer usw. 

6  Gewährleistung  

ü Eingeschränkte einjährige Garantie  
iCarsoft garantiert, dass dieses Produkt ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum e in 
Jahr lang frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist, vorbehaltlich der 
folgenden Bedingungen: 
1. Abdeckung: iCarsoft repariert oder ersetzt das Diagnosetool kostenlos (mit 

Kaufbeleg). 
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2. Ausschlüsse : Die Garantie gilt nicht für Schäden, die durch 
unsachgemäße Verwendung, Unfälle, Überschwemmungen, Blitzschlag 
oder nicht autorisierte Reparaturen verursacht wurden. 

3. Haftungsbeschränkung : iCarsoft haftet nicht für Neben -/Folgeschäden. In 
einigen Rechtsräumen können die Garantiebeschränkungen eingeschrä nkt 
sein. 

ü Serviceverfahren 

Bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler vor Ort oder besuchen Sie 
unsere Website www.icarsoft.com. Sollte das Diagnosegerät zur Reparatur  
eingeschickt werden müssen, wenden Sie sich für weitere Informationen an 
Ihren Händler vor Ort.  

7  Software-Update & Datendruck 
Bitte verbinden Sie Ihren Computer mit dem Internet, verbinden Sie den 
Scanner über ein Datenkabel oder ggf. über ein Kartenles egerät mit dem 
Computer. 

ü Update-Verfahren (Windows-PC) 

1. iCarsoft -Website http://www.icarsoft.com an. Suchen Sie in der Spalte 
ĂSupport & Updateñ nach dem Software-Update f¿r Ă iCarsoft 
V1.0&V2.0&V3.0 Produkteñ und laden Sie das Installationspaket f¿r das 
entsprechende Modell herunter. Der ursprüngliche Name des 
Installationspakets lautet iCarsoft_MSDIAG_PCClientKits.exe. 

2. Starten Sie das Installationsprogramm: Öffnen Sie das 
heruntergeladene Paket und klicken Sie wiederholt auf [ Weiter ]. um die 
Installation abzuschließen.  

 

 

http://www.icarsoft.com./
http://www.icarsoft.com./


 

36 

DE 

3. Hardware anschließen: Verbinden Sie den Scanner per USB-Kabel mit 
dem PC oder nutzen Sie für Updates einen TF -Kartenleser. Der PC erkennt 
Wechseldatenträger automatisch.  

 

4. Führen Sie die 
Anwendung 
iCarsoft_MSDIAG_PC
Clientkits auf Ihrem 
PC aus und geben Sie 
Ihre Seriennummer 
ein (die SN-Nummer 
ist auf der Rückseite 
des Produkts 
angegeben). 

Wenn der 
Aktualisierungsvorgan
g abgeschlossen ist, 
wird die Meldung 
ĂAktualisierung erfolgreichñ angezeigt.  

 

ü Update-Verfahren ( MacOS ) 

1. Installieren Sie die App: Suchen und laden Sie Ă iCarsoftMsClientKits ñ im 
App Store herunter. 

2. Starten Sie das Installationsprogramm: Öffnen Sie das 
heruntergeladene Paket und klicken Sie wiederholt auf [ Weiter ]. um die 
Installation abzuschließen.  
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3. Hardware anschließen : Verbinden Sie den Scanner per USB mit dem PC. 
Alternativ: Verwenden Sie für Updates einen TF- Kartenleser. Das System 
erkennt das Gerät automatisch als Wechseldatenträger.  

4. Führen Sie die Anwendung aus: Öffnen Sie iCarsoftMsClientKits. Klicken 
Sie auf [Speichergerät auswählen] . Wählen Sie den angeschlossenen 
externen Speicher/ die microSD- Karte aus, erteilen Sie die Berechtigungen 
und klicken Sie auf [OK] , um fortzufahren. 

5. Wählen Sie das USB-Laufwerk aus, das sich normalerweise im Abschnitt 
ĂSpeicherorteñ befindet. 

 

 

6. Nachdem Sie auf [Autorisierung] geklickt haben , erkennt die 
Anwendung automatisch die Seriennummer des Scanners oder der 
TF-Karte. 

7. Klicken Sie auf [Upgrade] , um mit dem nächsten Schritt fortzufahren, 
aktivieren Sie die erforderlichen Sprachen und Softwarepakete und klicken 
Sie dann auf [Herunterladen]. 
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8. Nach dem Update vervollständigt,  Klicken Sie auf [OK] , schließen Sie das 
Dialogfeld, werfen Sie den Wechseldatenträger sicher aus Ihrem System 
aus und entfernen Sie abschließend die TF- Karte oder den Scanner. 

* Vermeiden Sie abrupte Verbindungsabbrüche, da dies zu 
Dateibeschädigungen oder Datenverlust führen und die zukünftige 
Funktionalität beeinträchtigen kann.  

ü Datendruckverfahren 

Die gespeicherten Daten (wie Modulinformationen, Echtzeitdaten, Fehler, 
Daten, Standbild und Fahrzeuginformationen) werden in Form von *.rex- 
Dateien auf der 
TF-Speicherkarte gespeichert , 
die zum Erstellen von 
Diagnoseberichten über die 
App Ă 
iCarsoft_MSDIAG_PCClientKi
ts ñ ( Windows-PC) oder Ă 
iCarsoftMsClientKits 
ñ ( MacOS ) verwendet 
werden können . (Dieselbe 
App wie beim 
Software-Upgrade). 
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Klicken Sie auf den Dateinamen in der linken Spalte, um die Dateidaten zum 
Bearbeitungsfeld hinzuzufügen.  

 
[Löschen] Um alle Daten im Bearbeitungsbereich zu löschen.  

[Speichern] Um alle Daten im Bearbeitungsbereich als Textdatei zu speichern. 

[Vorschau] Für die Druckervorschau. 

[Drucken] Zum Drucken aller Daten im Bearbeitungsbereich. 

FCC-Anforderung 
Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC -Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt 
den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen 
Störungen verurs achen und (2) Dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen 
Störungen tolerieren, einschließlich Störungen, die einen unerwünschten 
Betrieb verursachen können.  
 
 
 


